

Nos. 14-46; 14-47; 14-49

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
and
UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner;
and
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner;
v.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, *ET AL.***

SANJAY NARAYAN
SIERRA CLUB
85 Second St., 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

JAMES S. PEW
NEIL E. GORMLEY
EARTHJUSTICE
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20036

SEAN H. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
*Counsel for Respondents
American Academy of
Pediatrics, et al.*

(Additional counsel listed in signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The History of Section 7412.....	4
B. Section 7412’s Regulatory Process	5
C. Subparagraph 7412(n)(1)(A) and Power Plants	6
D. EPA’s Appropriate and Necessary Determination	7
E. The Rule’s Public Health Benefits	12
F. Court of Appeals Proceedings	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Statute Provides Overwhelming Support for EPA’s Conclusion That, Under Subparagraph 7412(n)(1)(A), Costs Should Not Be Considered in Determining Whether to Regulate Power Plants	16
A. The Text of Paragraph 7412(n)(1) Strongly Supports EPA’s Reading	16
B. Section 7412 as a Whole Confirms That EPA’s Interpretation is Reasonable	21

1.	Subsection 7412(b) Reflects Congress’s Determination That Hazards From Listed Pollutants Warrant Regulation Under Section 7412.....	21
2.	Subsection 7412(c)’s Provisions For Listing and Delisting Source Categories Further Support the Reasonableness of EPA’s Statutory Interpretation.....	22
3.	In Subsection 7412(d), Congress Specified When and How EPA Is to Consider Costs When Regulating Under Section 7412	24
	a. Subsection 7412(d) Provides for Consideration of Costs, Expressly and in a Particular Manner	24
	b. Subsection 7412(d)’s Achievement-Based Criteria Represent a Deliberate Congressional Choice to Constrain the Role of Costs.....	26
	c. Section 7412(d)’s Limitations on EPA’s Discretion Reflect Congress’s Judgment Regarding the Severity of the Health Risks Posed by Air Toxics	28
4.	EPA’s Interpretation Is Consistent with Subsection 7412(f)	29
C.	The Clean Air Act as a Whole Confirms that EPA’s Interpretation is Reasonable	31
II.	EPA Has Given Full Effect to Subparagraph 7412(a)(1)(A)	33

III. EPA’s Interpretation Does Not Lead to
Unreasonable or Absurd Results38

A. EPA’s Interpretation Does Not Permit
Absurd Results38

B. The Rule Is Not Evidence of an
Unreasonable Interpretation.....39

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 290 (1981)	18, 26
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	43
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	17, 18, 42
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	32
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	19
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	30
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Util. Air Reg. Grp. v.</i> <i>New Jersey</i> , 555 U.S. 1169 (2009)	9
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(1)(A)	31
42 U.S.C. 7411.....	9
42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(1)	25, 32
42 U.S.C. 7411(b)(1)(A)	31
42 U.S.C. 7412.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7412(a)(1)	4, 33, 39
42 U.S.C. 7412(a)(7)	20
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(3)(B).	5, 19
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(3)(C)	5,19
42 U.S.C. 7412(c).....	8, 22
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(1).	5, 23
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(2).	6, 23
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(5).	6
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9).	20
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9)(B)	23
42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(2)	6, 24, 27
42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(3)	25,26,27,39
42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(4)	28
42. U.S.C. 7412(e)(2)(B)	19
42 U.S.C. 7412(f)(2)(A)	6, 29, 30

42 U.S.C. 7412(m)(6).....	29
42 U.S.C. 7412(n)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7412(n)(1)(B).....	7, 20
42 U.S.C. 7412(n)(1)(C).....	7
42 U.S.C. 7475(a).....	31
42 U.S.C. 7479(1).....	31
42 U.S.C. 7479(3).....	25
42 U.S.C. 7501(3).....	25
42 U.S.C. 7503(a).....	31
42 U.S.C. 7503(a)(2).....	25
42 U.S.C. 7513(b)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. 7521.....	31, 32
42 U.S.C. 7545(c).....	31
42 U.S.C. 7571.....	32
42 U.S.C. 7607(b).....	18
Administrative Materials:	
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (March 29, 2005).....	8
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 12, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. 63.....	26

Legislative History:

House Rep. No. 101-490 (1990) 4, 28
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1990)..... *passim*
Legislative. History of the Clean Air Act
Amendments of 1990 (Cong. Research Serv.
1993).....*passim*

Miscellaneous:

Executive Order 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735
(Sep. 30, 1993)..... 12
Executive Order 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821
(Jan. 18, 2011)..... 12
Office of Management and Budget,
Circular A-4 (Sep. 17, 2003) 40
New Oxford American Dictionary
(2d ed. 2005)..... 17
Webster's Third New International
Dictionary (1993) 17
